and 

WHEREAS, to promote public outreach and participation in the public hearing 
process, the City has provided the following notice: 1) required advertising per State Statutes; 2) 
courtesy notification mailing of all property owners of record within one-thousand five-hundred 
(1,500) feet of the property, which is in excess of the identified one-thousand (1,000) feet courtesy 
notice provided for in the City' Zoning Code; 3) posting of the property with abundant signage 
identifying the public hearing opportunity; 4) City web page posting of the public hearing agendas;

[...]

City requires the applicant to conduct a neighborhood meeting or meetings in advance of public 
hearings to disseminate information of the application and allow neighborhood and interested party 
input; and 

WHEREAS, the applicant, the University of Miami has provided courtesy notification 
mailing to all property owners of record within one thousand five-hundred (1,500) feet of the property 
and conducted a neighborhood meeting on June 16,2010 to disseminate information of the application 
and allow neighborhood and interested party input; and 

WHEREAS, the application, legal description, ordinances, mapping, legal advertising,